apartments, tenant amenities and two retail spaces that will face a small outdoor plaza 

fronting on Shelton Avenue. 

5.  The other new building on 71 Shelton Avenue will be constructed adjacent to 

the Farmington Canal Greenway and will contain 84 apartments as well as tenant 

amenity spaces. 

6.  Three hundred and four (304) parking spaces will be provided as part of the 

Elm City Lofts Project; some of which will be located in garages under the buildings. 

7.  The Project will provide significant outdoor recreational space for the 

residents of the Project, which may include a garden, a playground, a plaza, a fire pit,